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In re: Commission review of numeric 
conservation goals (Gulf Power Company). 
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DATED: MAY 24, 2019 

 
 

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

 I HEREBY CERTIFY that a true and correct copy of STAFF'S THIRD SET OF 

INTERROGATORIES TO GULF POWER COMPANY (NOS. 26-52) has been served by 

electronic mail to the following this 24th day of May, 2019: 

Kenneth A. Hoffman 
Florida Power & Light Company 
215 South Monroe Street, Suite 810 
Tallahassee, Florida 32301 
Ken.hoffman@fpl.com 
 

William P. Cox 
Florida Power & Light Company 
700 Universe Boulevard  
Juno Beach, Florida 33408 
Will.cox@fpl.com 
 

Holly Henderson 
Gulf Power Company 
215 South Monroe Street, Suite 618 
Tallahassee, Florida 32301 
Holly.henderson@nexteraenergy.com 
 

Russell A. Badders 
Gulf Power Company 
One Energy Place 
Pensacola, Florida 32520-0100 
Russell.Badders@nexteraenergy.com 
 

Steven R. Griffin 
Beggs & Lane 
P.O. Box 12950 
Pensacola, Florida  32591 
srg@beggslane.com 
 
Mike Cassel 
Florida Public Utilities Company 
1750 S.W. 14th Street, Suite 200 
Fernandina Beach, Florida 32034-3052 
mcassel@fpuc.com 
 
Matthew R. Bernier 
Duke Energy Florida, LLC 
106 East College Avenue, Suite 800 
Tallahassee, Florida 32301 
Matthew.Bernier@duke-energy.com 
 
 
 

Beth Keating 
Gunster Law Firm 
215 S. Monroe Street, Suite 601 
Tallahassee, FL 32301-1804 
bkeating@gunster.com 
 
Dianne M. Triplett 
Duke Energy Florida, LLC 
299 1st Avenue North 
St. Petersburg, Florida 33701 
Dianne.triplett@duke-energy.com 
 
Robert Pickels 
Duke Energy Florida, LLC 
106 East College Avenue, Suite 800 
Tallahassee, Florida 32301 
Robert.pickels@duke-energy.com 
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Robert Scheffel Wright 
John T. LaVia, III 
Gardner, Bist, Bowden, Bush,  
Dee, LaVia & Wright, P.A. 
1300 Thomaswood Drive 
Tallahassee, Florida 32308 
schef@gbwlegal.com 
jlavia@gbwlegal.com 
 
 
 
Gary V. Perko 
Brooke E. Lewis 
Hopping Green & Sams, P.A. 
119 South Monroe Street, Suite 300 
P.O. Box 6526 (32314) 
Tallahassee, Florida 32301 
gperko@hgslaw.com 
blewis@hgslaw.com 
 
 
Paula K. Brown 
Tampa Electric Company 
P. O. Box 111 
Tampa, Florida 33601 
regdept@tecoenergy.com 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Bradley Marshall 
Bonnie Malloy 
Jordan Luebkemann 
Earthjustice 
111 S. Martin Luther King Jr. Blvd. 
Tallahassee, Florida 32301 
bmarshall@earthjustice.org 
bmalloy@earthjustice.org 
jluebkemann@earthjustice.org 
flcaseupdates@earthjustice.org 
 

 
W. Christopher Browder 
Orlando Utilities Commission 
Reliable Plaza at 100 West Anderson Street 
P. O. Box 3193 
Orlando, Florida 32802 
cbrowder@ouc.com 
 
 
 
 
 
James D. Beasley 
J. Jeffry Wahlen 
Malcolm N. Means 
Ausley McMullen 
P.O. Box 391 
Tallahassee, FL 32302 
jbeasley@ausley.com 
jwahlen@ausley.com 
mmeans@ausley.com 
 
J. R. Kelly, Public Counsel 
Patricia Christensen, Associate Public Counsel 
Thomas A. (Tad) David, Associate Public Counsel 
A. Mireille Fall-Fry, Associate Public Counsel 
Office of Public Counsel 
c/o The Florida Legislature 
111 West Madison Street, Room 812 
Tallahassee, Florida 32399-1400 
Kelly.jr.@leg.state.fl.us 
Christensen.patty@leg.state.fl.us 
David.tad@leg.state.fl.us 
Fall-fry.mireille@leg.state.fl.us 
 
George Cavros 
Southern Alliance for Clean Energy 
120 E. Oakland Park Blvd., Suite 105 
Fort Lauderdale, Florida 33334 
george@cleanenergy.org  
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Joan T. Matthews 
Allan J. Charles 
Florida Department of Agriculture & 
Consumer Services 
Office of General Counsel 
The Mayo Building 
407 S. Calhoun Street, Suite 520 
Tallahassee, FL 32399-0800 
Joan.Matthews@FreshFromFlorida.com 
Allan.Charles@FreshFromFlorida.com 
 
James W. Brew 
Laura A. Wynn 
Stone Mattheis Xenopoulos & Brew, PC 
1025 Thomas Jefferson Street, NW 
Suite 800 West 
Washington, DC 20007-5201 
jbrew@smxblaw.com  
law@smxblaw.com  
 
Derrick Price Williamson 
Barry A. Naum 
Spilman Thomas & Battle, PLLC 
110 Bent Creek Boulevard, Suite 101 
Mechanicsburg, PA  17050 
dwilliamson@spilmanlaw.com  
bnaum@spilmanlaw.com  
 

 
Jon C. Moyle, Jr. 
Karen A. Putnal 
Ian E. Waldick 
Moyle Law Firm, P.A. 
118 North Gadsden Street 
Tallahassee, Florida 32301 
jmoyle@moylelaw.com  
kputnal@moylelaw.com  
iwaldick@moylelaw.com  
mqualls@moylelaw.com  
 
Stephanie U. Eaton 
Spilman Thomas & Battle, PLLC 
110 Oakwood Drive, Suite 500 
Winston-Salem, NC  27103 
seaton@spilmanlaw.com  
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 

/s/Rachael Dziechciarz 
RACHAEL DZIECHCIARZ 
Senior Attorney, Office of the General Counsel 
FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 
2540 Shumard Oak Blvd. 
Tallahassee, FL 32399-0850 
(850) 413-6199 
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	STAFF'S third SET OF INTERROGATORIES TO
	GULF POWER COMPANY (NOS. 26-52)
	DEFINITIONS
	INTERROGATORIES
	26. Please refer to Nextant’s witness Herndon’s testimony, Exhibit JH-5, Page 32 of 120
	a. Please list the anticipated Federal legislation that was considered and the corresponding anticipated impact on Economic Efficiency.

	27. Please refer to Nextant’s witness Herndon’s testimony, Exhibit JH-5, page 102 of 120, Table A.4.  Please explain why each of the individual measures was eliminated from the last goalsetting for Gulf and the associated savings. As part of this resp...
	28. Please refer to Nextant’s witness Herndon’s testimony, Exhibit JH-5, pages 90 – 101 of 120.  Please provide a list of the unique measures considered in the Gulf’s Technical Potential Study that are components of the Gulf’s existing Demand-Side Man...
	29. Please refer to Nextant’s witness Herndon’s testimony, Exhibit JH-5, Pages 46, 51, and 54 of 120, Tables 5-1 thru 5-3. Please provide for each of the unique measures considered in the Gulf’s Technical Potential Study the estimated reduction (or in...
	30. Please refer to Nextant’s witness Herndon’s testimony, Exhibit JH-5, Pages 46, 51, and 54 of 120, Tables 5-1 thru 5-3.  Please provide the changes between the Gulf’s last Technical Potential Study and its current Technical Potential Study by deman...
	Historic FEECA Activities
	31. Please provide the Gulf’s annual DSM program achievements compared to the Commission’s annual FEECA Goals, for each of the residential and commercial/industrial goals (summer peak demand, winter peak demand, and annual energy) for the period 2010 ...
	32. Please refer to Gulf witness Floyd, Exhibit No. JNF-1, Schedule 2.   Please provide a list of Gulf’s current residential and commercial/industrial DSM programs, including audit programs, the annual summer and winter demand and energy savings attri...
	33. Please provide the Gulf’s annual expenditures for DSM programs, the bill impact for a residential customer (1,000 kilowatt-hour/month) of DSM programs, the typical bill for a residential customer (1,000 kWh/month), and the percent of the total bil...
	34. Please provide the cumulative summer and winter demand and energy savings attributable to Gulf’s conservation activities since the enactment of FEECA in 1980.
	Methodology
	Avoided Generating Unit
	Measure Results
	39. Please state the total number of unique measures that pass or fail in the Gulf’s Economic Potential and Achievable potential by cost-effectiveness test (RIM and TRC) and by customer class (Residential, Commercial, and Industrial).  As part of this...
	40. Please provide a list of the unique measures that pass and fail the Gulf’s Economic Potential and Achievable Potential by cost-effectiveness test. Include the customer class of the measure, the measure’s name, the cost-effectiveness test results, ...
	41. For each passing measure for the Economic Potential and the Achievable Potential by each cost-effectiveness test, please provide the estimated benefits and costs (in nominal dollars and net present value 2019$), including: avoided generation, avoi...
	42. Please provide a list of the unique measures that passed the Achievable Potential for both cost-effectiveness tests. Include the customer class of the measure, the measure’s name, and the cost-effectiveness results by test, and the measure savings...
	43. Please provide a list of the unique measures that fail the Achievable Potential for both cost-effectiveness tests. Include the customer class of the measure, the measure’s name, and the cost-effectiveness results by test, the measure savings by te...
	44. Please provide a list of the unique measures considered in the Gulf’s Technical Potential Study that are components of the Gulf’s existing Demand-Side Management Plans and the status of these measures at the Economic and Achievable Potential Level...
	Combined Measures Results
	45. For all measures combined in the Economic Potential and Achievable Potential by each cost-effectiveness test, please provide the estimated benefits and costs (in nominal dollars and net present value 2019$), including: avoided generation, avoided ...
	46. For all measures combined in the Economic and Achievable Potential for each cost effectiveness test, provide an estimate of the annual lost revenue and basis point impact for the period 2020 through 2029. As part of this response, please complete ...
	47. For all measures combined in the Economic and Achievable Potential for each cost-effectiveness test, provide an estimate of the annual reductions in summer peak demand,  winter peak demand, and annual energy consumption for the period 2020 through...
	48. For all measures combined in the Economic and Achievable Potential for each cost-effectiveness test, provide an estimate of the annual system net firm summer peak demand, winter peak demand, and net energy for load, along with the system values wi...
	Economic Potential Sensitivities
	49. Please refer to the sensitivities conducted on the Gulf’s Economic Potential for each cost-effectiveness test and the base case for the Achievable Potential.
	a. Would a reasonable method of converting these values from economic potential to achievable potential be to apply the ratio between the Gulf’s base economic potential and base achievable potential?  If not, why not?
	b. Would a percent modifier be appropriate to apply to the method described in question (a), and if so, what should that modifier be?

	50. Please state the number of unique measures that, when compared to the base case Economic Potentials for each cost-effectiveness test, change from failing to passing, or passing to failing for each Economic Potential sensitivity. As part of this re...
	51. Please provide the list of unique measures, that when compared to the base case Economic Potential for each cost-effectiveness test, change from failing to passing, or passing to failing, for each Economic Potential sensitivity. Include the new co...
	52. Please refer to Gulf witness Herndon, Exhibit JH-5, Page 72 of 120, Section 7-1.
	a. Please explain how the two year payback incentive was calculated.
	b. Please provide a table  showing the Net Benefit and two-year payback incentive for each unique measure for the RIM Scenario, along with a description of which controlled.
	c. Please provide a table showing the incentive for each unique measure for the TRC Scenario.
	d. Please provide the administrative cost applied to each measure.
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